for the year ended 31st March 2023
(All amounts are in ` lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Statutory ReportsCorporate Overview Financial Statements

PARADEEP
PHOSPHATES LIMITED 223

	 The following assumptions have been made in calculating the sensitivity analysis:

	 -The sensitivity of the relevant profit or loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective market risks. This is
based on the financial assets and financial liabilities held at 31st March 2023 and 31st March 2022.

(a)	 Foreign currency risk

	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in
foreign exchange rates.

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates of various currencies
with `, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax and equity is due to changes
in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities including non-designated foreign currency derivatives. Refer Note 37 for
details on foreign currency exposure.

Particulars Profit and loss
As at

31st March 2023
As at

31st March 2022

`/USD strengthening [5% movement] (81.11) (2,512.15)
`/USD weakening [5% movement] 81.11 2,512.15
`/EURO strengthening [5% movement] (161.37) (361.37)
`/EURO weakening [5% movement] 161.37 361.37

(b)	 Interest rate risk
	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates. The Company manages fund requirements and performs sensitivity analysis to keep
interest rate risk within limits.

	 Sensitivity analysis
	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans

and borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax and equity is affected
through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Particulars Profit and loss
As at

31st March 2023
As at

31st March 2022

Borrowings
Variable rate instruments - increase by 50 basis points (1,021.33) (478.02)
Variable rate instruments - decrease by 50 basis points 1,021.33 478.02
Foreign Currency Borrowings-USD
Variable rate instruments - increase by 50 basis points (1,294.22) (999.13)
Variable rate instruments - decrease by 50 basis points 1,294.22 999.13

The assumed movement in basis points for the interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market
environment.

(c)	 Commodity price risk

	 The Company’s operating activities require the ongoing purchase of rock phosphates, phosphoric acid, sulphur and
muriatic potash. All being  international commodities is subject to price fluctuation on account of the change in the demand
supply pattern and exchange rate fluctuations. The Company is not affected by the price volatility of the raw materials as
government on a time to time basis, revises the subsidy rates payable to the fertilizer industry based on the market trend.